

FILED
07-23-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

No. 2024AP729-OA

JEFFERY A. LEMIEUX and DAVID T. DEVALK,

Petitioners,

v.

TONY EVERS, Governor of Wisconsin, SARAH GODLEWSKI,
Secretary of State of Wisconsin, and JILL UNDERLY,
Wisconsin State Superintendent of Public Instruction,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

Scott E. Rosenow
Wis. Bar No. 1083736
Nathan J. Kane
Wis. Bar No. 1119329
WMC Litigation Center
501 East Washington Avenue
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 661-6918
srosenow@wmc.org
nkane@wmc.org

Attorneys for Petitioners Jeffery A. LeMieux and David T. DeValk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	9
Issues Presented	10
Statement on Oral Argument and Publication	10
Statement of the Case	10
I. After governors began using the partial veto in novel ways, Wisconsin voters reined in this power.....	10
A. Governor Lucey invents the “digit veto” and the “editing veto” in the 1970s.....	11
B. Governor Earl invents the “pick-a-letter” or “Vanna White” veto in 1983.....	11
C. By a 4–3 vote, this Court upholds the digit veto and the Vanna White veto in 1988, sparking a backlash.....	12
D. Voters amend the constitution to abrogate <i>Wisconsin Senate</i> and forbid the Vanna White veto in 1990.....	13
E. In 2017, Governor Walker revives the Vanna White veto, using it to strike individual digits in dates.	14
II. In 2023, Governor Evers uses a Vanna White veto to allow school districts to raise their property taxes for 400 years without voter approval.....	15
A. State law generally forbids school districts from increasing property taxes without voter approval.	15
B. By striking two digits and a dash, Governor Evers lengthens a two-year increase of the school-district revenue limit by 400 years.	15
III. A retired art professor and a substitute teacher challenge Item Veto A-1.....	18
Summary of Argument	19
Argument.....	19
I. Item Veto A-1 exceeds Article V, § 10(1)(b) of the Wisconsin Constitution because it did not approve a bill in part.....	19

A. Article V, § 10(1)(b) does not authorize a governor to lengthen a legislatively approved duration. 19

B. Item Veto A-1 is unconstitutional because it lengthened a legislatively approved duration. 21

II. Item Veto A-1 violates Article V, § 10(1)(c) of the Wisconsin Constitution because it is a Vanna White veto. 23

 A. Numbers are words. 23

 B. The Wisconsin Constitution bans a governor from striking individual digits in non-appropriation numbers to create a new number. 26

 1. The plain meaning of Article V, § 10(1)(c) bans a governor from creating new numbers by striking individual digits. 26

 2. The purpose and history of Article V, § 10(1)(c) confirm that a governor may not strike individual digits in a non-appropriation number to create a new number. 30

 3. This Court’s precedents confirm that Article V, § 10(1)(c) bans selective striking of individual digits in non-appropriation numbers. 34

 C. Item Veto A-1 violates Article V, § 10(1)(c) because it struck individual digits to create a new year. 38

III. This Court should declare 2023 Wisconsin Act 19 to be in effect without Item Veto A-1, or it should remand the matter to the Governor. 39

Conclusion 41

Form and Length Certification 42

Certificate of E-File/Service 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benson v. City of Madison</i> ,	
2017 WI 65, 376 Wis. 2d 35, 897 N.W.2d 16	23
<i>Caesars Ent. Corp. v. Int’l Union of Operating Engineers Loc. 68</i>	
<i>Pension Fund</i> , 932 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Citizens Util. Bd. v. Klauser</i> ,	
194 Wis. 2d 484, 534 N.W.2d 608 (1995)	passim
<i>Clarke v. WEC</i> ,	
2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 370	23, 39
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Doyle</i> ,	
2006 WI 107, 295 Wis. 2d 1, 719 N.W.2d 408	30, 31
<i>Ho-Chunk Nation v. DOR</i> ,	
2009 WI 48, 317 Wis. 2d 553, 766 N.W.2d 738	27
<i>MEA-MFT v. State</i> ,	
323 P.3d 198 (Mont. 2014)	25
<i>People v. Harris</i> ,	
885 N.W.2d 832 (Mich. 2016)	29
<i>Richards v. Cox</i> ,	
450 P.3d 1074 (Utah 2019)	29
<i>Risser v. Klauser</i> ,	
207 Wis. 2d 176, 558 N.W.2d 108 (1997)	passim
<i>Risser v. Thompson</i> ,	
930 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>S.A.M. v. Meister</i> ,	
2016 WI 22, 367 Wis. 2d 447, 876 N.W.2d 746	28
<i>State ex rel. Finnegan v. Dammann</i> ,	
220 Wis. 143, 264 N.W. 622 (1936)	40
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> ,	
2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	23, 27, 31
<i>State ex rel. Sullivan v. Dammann</i> ,	
221 Wis. 551, 267 N.W. 433 (1936)	40
<i>State ex rel. Sundby v. Adamany</i> ,	
71 Wis. 2d 118, 237 N.W.2d 910 (1976)	40
<i>State ex rel. Wisconsin Senate v. Thompson</i> ,	
144 Wis. 2d 429, 424 N.W.2d 385 (1988)	12, 20, 22, 32

<i>State ex rel. Wisconsin Tel. Co. v. Henry</i> , 218 Wis. 302, 260 N.W. 486 (1935)	20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Dinkins</i> , 2012 WI 24, 339 Wis. 2d 78, 810 N.W.2d 787	23
<i>State v. Kizer</i> , 2022 WI 58, 403 Wis. 2d 142, 976 N.W.2d 356	23
<i>State v. Lantis</i> , 447 P.3d 875 (Idaho 2019)	29
<i>State v. Morford</i> , 2004 WI 5, 268 Wis. 2d 300, 674 N.W.2d 349	31
<i>State v. Randall</i> , 2019 WI 80, 387 Wis. 2d 744, 930 N.W.2d 223	19, 23
<i>Vincent v. Voight</i> , 2000 WI 93, 236 Wis. 2d 588, 614 N.W.2d 388	15
<i>Wilson v. Safelite Grp., Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Wisconsin Justice Initiative, Inc. v. WEC</i> , 2023 WI 38, 407 Wis. 2d 87, 990 N.W.2d 122	23, 31, 34
<i>Wisconsin Small Businesses United, Inc. v. Brennan</i> , 2020 WI 69, 393 Wis. 2d 308, 946 N.W.2d 101	14

Statutes

2023 Wisconsin Act 19, §§ 402–04, 408	16–18, 38
Wis. Stat. § 121.91(2m)(im)	15
Wis. Stat. § 121.91(3)(a)1	15
Wis. Stat. § 35.17 (1987–88)	23
Wis. Stat. § 35.17 (1989–90)	23
Wis. Stat. § 35.17(3)	23
Wis. Stat. § 66.1113(1)(d)1.–21.	30
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(8)(c)1.–3.	26

Other Authorities

1 Bulletin of the Proceedings of the Wisconsin Legislature, 1987–88 Sess. 181 (1988)	13
2023 Wisconsin Act 19: Veto Message	18
3-D printer, <i>Merriam-Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary</i>	25
401(k), <i>Merriam-Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary</i>	25
80 Wis. Op. Att’y Gen. 327 (1992)	40

Arabic, <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	25
Associated Press, <i>Thompson's Veto Powers Challenged</i> , WISCONSIN STATE JOURNAL, March 27, 1990	13, 31
Benjamin W. Proctor, Comment, <i>Wisconsin's Chief Legislator: The Governor's Partial Veto Authority and the New Tipping Point</i> , 90 Marq. L. Rev. 739 (2007)	11
Character, <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	25
<i>Chicago Manual of Style</i> §§ 9.2, 9.3 (17th ed. 2017)	27
Christopher Kuhagen, <i>Ken Jennings Jokes He Wants to Become Wisconsin's Governor After Seeing What Tony Evers Did with His Veto Pen in State Budget</i> , MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL, July 6, 2023 ..	9
Corpus of Contemporary American English	29
Corpus of Contemporary American English (COCA), U. of Va. Libr....	29
Jessie Opoien, <i>Business Group Challenges Evers' Creative Veto that Extended School Aid for 400 Years</i> ," MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL, April 15, 2024	9
Joe Beck, <i>Referendum on Veto Heads Toward Passage</i> , WISCONSIN STATE JOURNAL, April 4, 1990	13, 31
Legislative Fiscal Bureau, "School District Revenue Limits and Referenda" (Jan. 2023)	15
Legislative Fiscal Bureau, <i>Partial Vetoes of 2023 Wisconsin Act 19 (July 7, 2023)</i>	16
Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Constitutional Amendments Given "First Consideration" Approval by the 1987 Wisconsin Legislature</i> , Informational Bulletin 89-IB-1 (Jan. 1989)	32
Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Wisconsin Bill Drafting Manual 1987–88 § 2.001(2)</i>	28
Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Wisconsin Bill Drafting Manual 1987–1988 § 2.01(1)(h)</i>	23–24
Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Wisconsin Bill Drafting Manual 1987–88 § 2.01(2)</i>	25
Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Wisconsin Bill Drafting Manual 1987–88 § 2.02(1)</i>	27
Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Wisconsin Bill Drafting Manual 1989–90 § 2.02</i>	27
Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Wisconsin Bill Drafting Manual 2023–24 § 2.02(2)</i>	24
Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Wisconsin Bill Drafting Manual</i>	

2023–24 § 2.06(2)(a).....	29–30
Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Wisconsin Bill Drafting Manual</i>	
2023–24 § 2.10(1)–(3).....	27
Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Wisconsin Bill Drafting Manual</i>	
2023–24 App. F § (7)	13
Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Wisconsin Briefs</i> , Brief 08-4	
(March 2008)	31
Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Wisconsin Briefs, Constitutional</i>	
<i>Amendment to Be Considered by the Wisconsin Electorate</i> ,	
Brief 90-3 (April 3, 1990).....	32
Letter, <i>Webster’s New World College Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2000)	26
Letter, <i>Webster’s New World College Dictionary</i> (3rd ed. 1991).....	26
Letter, <i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	25, 30
Mary E. Burke, <i>The Wisconsin Partial Veto: Past, Present and Future</i> ,	
1989 Wis. L. Rev. 1395 (1989).....	12, 13
Matt Pommer, <i>Governor Loses Letter Veto Power</i> ,	
THE CAPITAL TIMES, April 4, 1990	13, 31
Neil H. Shiveley, <i>Voters Ratify Ban on Letter Vetoes</i> ,	
MILWAUKEE STATE JOURNAL, April 4, 1990	31, 33
<i>Modus ponens and modus tollens</i> , <i>Encyclopedia Britannica</i>	36
Of, <i>Merriam-Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary</i>	28
Part, <i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed.)	20
Phil Hands, “Hands on Wisconsin: Gov. Tony Evers’ Veto Pen Is	
Dangerous in the Wrong Hands,” WISCONSIN STATE JOURNAL,	
April 17, 2024.....	9
Richard A. Champagne et al., Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>The</i>	
<i>Wisconsin Governor’s Partial Veto</i> , <i>Reading the Constitution</i>	
(June 2019).....	11, 13, 31, 32
S.J.R. 1, 2023–24 Wis. Legis., (2023), § 1(1).....	40
S.J.R. 71, 1987–88 Wis. Legis. (1988).....	13
S.J.R. 75, 1987–88 Wis. Legis. (1988).....	33
Sam Kraemer, “Lawsuit Asks WI Supreme Court to Strike Down	
Ever’s [sic] 400-Year Veto,” FOX6 MILWAUKEE, April 15, 2024	9
Scott Rosenow, <i>The Ninth Amendment: Textual Support for Marriage</i>	
<i>Freedom</i> , 28 Wis. J.L. Gender & Soc’y 39 (2013)	31
<i>State of Wis. Assembly J.</i> , June 29, 2023.....	15–16
<i>State of Wis. Assembly J.</i> , Sept. 14, 2023	18
<i>State of Wis. Senate J.</i> , July 5, 2023	18

<i>State of Wis. Senate J.</i> , June 28, 2023	15
<i>State of Wis. Senate J.</i> , June 30, 2023	16
<i>State of Wis. Senate J.</i> , Sept. 14, 2023.....	18
<i>The Partial Veto in Wisconsin—An Update</i> , Informational Bulletin 87–IB–3 (Aug. 1988)	32
Uniform Law Commission, <i>Drafting Rules and Style Manual</i> , Rule 807 (2023)	27
William A. Sabin, <i>The Gregg Reference Manual</i> (9th ed. 1992)	27
Word, <i>Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2002)	24
Word, <i>Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 1983)	24
Word, <i>Merriam-Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary</i>	24
Word, <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	24
Word, <i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	24–25
Word, <i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1992)	24
Word, <i>Webster’s Second New International Dictionary</i> (1934).....	24
Word, <i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	24
Word, <i>Words and Phrases Legally Defined</i> (1970).....	26
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. V, § 10(1)(b)	10, 19
Wis. Const. art. V, § 10(1)(c).....	passim
Wis. Const. art. V, § 10(3).....	40
